
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Audit Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Tuesday 10 December 2024 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Audit Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Kyle Robinson-Payne 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Sandra Barnes 

 
Councillor Stuart Bestwick 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Alison Hunt 
Councillor Ruth Strong 
Jonathan Causton 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Responsibility of Audit Committee: 
 
Statement of purpose  
a) The Audit Committee is a key component of Gedling Borough Council’s corporate 
governance. It provides an independent and high-level focus on the audit, assurance and 
reporting arrangements that underpin good governance and financial standards.  
b) The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance to the Council of 
the adequacy of the risk management framework and the internal control environment. It 
provides independent review of Gedling Borough Council’s governance, risk management 
and control frameworks and oversees the financial reporting and annual governance 
processes. It oversees internal audit and external audit, helping to ensure efficient and 
effective assurance arrangements are in place. 
 
Governance, risk and control  
c) To review the Council’s corporate governance arrangements including the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance.  
d) To review the Annual Governance Statement prior to approval and consider whether it 
properly reflects the risk environment and supporting assurances, taking into account internal 
audit’s opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control.  

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 
 

e) To consider the council’s arrangements to secure value for money and review assurances 
and assessments on the effectiveness of these arrangements.  
f) To consider the council’s framework of assurance and ensure that it adequately addresses 
the risks and priorities of the council.  
g) To consider and monitor the effective development and operation of risk management in 
the council.  
h) To monitor progress in addressing risk-related issues reported to the committee.  
i) To consider reports on the effectiveness of internal controls and monitor the implementation 
of agreed actions.  
j) To review the assessment of fraud risks and potential harm to the council from fraud and 
corruption.  
k) To consider and monitor the counter-fraud strategy, actions and resources. 
 
Internal audit  
l) To approve the internal audit charter defining the role and scope of internal audit.  
m) To approve the risk-based internal audit plan, including internal audit’s resource 
requirements, the approach to using other sources of assurance and any work required to 
place reliance upon those other sources.  
n) To make appropriate enquiries of both management and the Head of Internal Audit to 
determine if there are any inappropriate scope or resource limitations.  
o) To
[...]

 



 

 
 

Accountability arrangements  
aa)To report to those charged with governance on the Committee’s findings, conclusions and 
recommendations concerning the adequacy and effectiveness of their governance, risk 
management and internal control frameworks, financial reporting arrangements, and internal 
and external audit functions. 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for absence  

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
September 2024 

7 - 9 

3   Declaration of interests  

4   Audit completion report 2021/22 To Follow 

 Report of the external auditors, Mazars  

5   Combined audit strategy memorandum and completion report 2022/23 To Follow 

 Report of the external auditors, Mazars  

6   Value for money and progress report To Follow 

 Report of the external auditors, Mazars  

7   Annual governance statement 2023/24 11 - 27 

 Report of the Chief Finance & S151 Officer  

8   Internal audit follow up report 29 - 40 

 Report of the Internal Audit Partner at BDO  

9   Internal audit progress report 41 - 56 

 Report of the Internal Audit Partner at BDO  

10   Corporate risk management scorecard Q2 2024-25 57 - 77 

 Report of the Chief Finance & S151 Officer  

11   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 17 September 2024 

 
Councillor Kyle Robinson-Payne (Chair) 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Paul Hughes 

Councillor Alison Hunt 
Councillor Ruth Strong 
Jonathan Causton 

 

Absent: None. 

Officers in Attendance: T Adams, B Hopewell and F Whyley 

 
12    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
None. 
 

13    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 23 JULY 2024.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

14    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

15    REVISED ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22.  
 
The Chief Finance Officer and Section 151 Officer introduced a report, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, informing 
Members of the proposed Annual Governance Statement 2021/2022. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the draft Annual Governance Statement 2021/2022. 
 

16    DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23.  
 
The Chief Financial Officer introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, informing Members of the 
proposed Annual Governance Statement 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

 
To note the draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23. 
 

17    RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1 UPDATE.  
 
The Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer introduced a report, which 
had been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating members of the 
Audit Committee on the current position of risk management reporting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the current position with risk management reporting and 
associated actions. 
 

18    INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT.  
 
The Internal Audit Partner (BDO) introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, informing Members in summary of 
the outcome of internal audit activity completed by the BDO Internal 
Audit Team for the period July to September 2024. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the progress of the delivery against the 2024/25 Internal Audit 
Plan, including the Executive Summary for the following audit reports:  
 

1) Housing Benefits and Environment; and 

 
2) Carbon Management Strategy. 

 
19    INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP REPORT.  

 
The Internal Audit Partner (BDO) introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, informing Members in summary of 
the progress of implementation of recommendations from Internal Audit 
review raised and previously reported to the Audit Committee. This 
included some recommendations raised by the Council’s previous 
Internal Auditors. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the implementation of Internal Audit recommendations and the 
revised due date for incomplete recommendations. 
 

20    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

The meeting finished at 7.36 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Audit Committee 
 
Subject: Draft Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 

Date: 10 December 2024 

Author: Chief Financial Officer 

1     Purpose of Report 

To inform Members of the proposed Annual Governance Statement 2023/24. 
 

Recommendation: 
 

Note the draft Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 and provide any 
comments for inclusion in the final version when presented to the Audit 
Committee with the Annual Statement of Accounts 2023/24 later in the 
financial year. 

 

 

2     Background 

The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is 
safeguarded and properly accounted for, and that it is used economically, 
efficiently and effectively. In accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations the Council conducts an annual review of the effectiveness of the 
system of internal controls and prepares an Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS).  
 
The Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24 has not previously been 
reported to the Audit Committee due to the identification of a significant fraud 
that affected the external audit of the financial years 2021/22 and 2022/23. 

 
3     Proposal 

Following the review of the system of internal control it is proposed that the AGS 
for 2023/24, attached at Appendix 1, is noted and that comments be provided 
for inclusion in the final version of the AGS to be presented to the Audit 
Committee for approval with the Annual Statement of Accounts 2023/24 later in 
the financial year. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



4     Financial Implications 

       There are no financial im
[...]
ood Governance in Local 
Government (2016).  A copy of the authority’s local code is on our website at  
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/financeandaccounts/ or can be 
obtained from the Chief Finance Officer, Gedling Borough Council, Arnot Hill 
Park, Arnold, Nottingham. NG5 6LU.  This statement explains how Gedling 
Borough Council has complied with the code and also meets the 
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, which requires all 
relevant bodies to prepare an annual governance statement. 
 

2. The Purpose of the Governance Framework 
 

2.1 The governance framework comprises the systems and processes, culture 
and values by which the authority is directed and controlled and its activities 
through which it accounts to, engages with and leads its communities. It 
enables the authority to monitor the achievement of its strategic objectives 
and to consider whether those objectives led to the delivery of appropriate 
cost effective services.  

 
2.2 The system of internal control is a significant part of that framework and is 

designed to manage risk to a reasonable level.  It cannot eliminate all risk of 
failure to achieve policies, aims and objectives and can therefore only provide 
reasonable and not absolute assurance of effectiveness. The system of 
internal control is based on an ongoing process designed to identify and 
prioritise the risks to the achievement of Gedling Borough Council’s policies, 
aims and objectives, to evaluate the likelihood and potential impact of those 
risks being realised, and to manage them efficiently, effectively and 
economically. 

 

Page 13

https://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/financeandaccounts/


ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24 
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
2.3 The governance framework has been in place at the Council for the year 

ended 31 March 2024 and up to the date of approval of the statement of 
accounts. 

 
3. The Governance Framework 
 
3.1 Gedling Borough Counc
[...]
er its 

Page 15



ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24 
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 

resources.  This system of internal control can only provide reasonable (not 
absolute) assurance that assets are safeguarded, transactions authorised 
and properly recorded, and that material errors or irregularities are prevented 
or would be detected within a reasonable period. 

 
4.7 The internal control system includes: 

 

 Annual review of the effectiveness of the Council’s Corporate 
Governance Framework, including signed Assurance Statements 
from Directors and Heads of Service; 
 

 An established Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy, including 
whistleblowing procedures, communicated to Members, officers and 
the public, and are available on the Council’s website; 
 

 An established Audit Committee that undertakes the core functions 
as identified in CIPFA guidance; 
 

 The Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee which include 
specific responsibility for reviewing risk management procedures, 
including the reporting arrangements on strategic risks via a 
corporate risk scorecard; 
 

 A Risk Management Strategy that is led by Senior Management for 
the identification and evaluation of strategic and operational risks, 
and integrated with the work of Internal Audit to provide a holistic 
source of assurance aligned to corporate objectives; 

 

 A comprehensive risk management process that includes the 
identification of both strategic and operational risks which are held 
and maintained on corporate and directorate Risk Registers, and 
subject to regular review; 

 

 Internal audit reviews are carried out using a risk-based audit 
approach with the emphasis on key financial systems.  This work is 
undertaken in co-operation with the Council’s External Auditor 
ensuring maximum use of Audit resources, and ensures that 
professional standards are maintained; 
 

 Performance Plan monitoring, review and reporting; 
 

 Facilitation of policy and decision ma
[...]
mittee members. 
 
Action: Chief Financial Officer – March 2025 

 

 Financial Management Code Compliance Update – Ongoing 
monitoring of compliance with the Financial Management Code and 
implementation of planned actions. 
 

Action: Chief Financial Officer – March 2025 
 

 Anti- Fraud Strategy and Whistleblowing Policy – Review, revise and 
refresh the anti- fraud strategy and whistle blowing policy in line with 
audit recommendations. 
 
Action: Chief Finance Officer – March 2025 
 

 Procurement Strategy – The new Procurement Act comes into force 
in February 2025 and includes a number of new areas that need to 
be implemented. A revised procurement strategy will be required in 
order to ensure we are operating withing the legislative framework. 
 
Action: Interim Director of Resources & Chief Finance Officer – 
February 2025. 

 
 
7.4 We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above matters 

to further enhance our governance arrangements. We are satisfied that these 
steps will address the need for improvements that were identified in our 
review of effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and operation 
as part of our next annual review. 
 

Mike Hill                
Chief Executive        Date:   

 
 
 John Clarke   

Council Leader       Date:  
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

 

Report to Audit Committee 

 

Subject: Internal Audit Follow Up Report 

Date:  10 December 2024  

Author: Gurpreet Dulay – Internal Audit Partner (BDO) 

 
 
Purpose  
 
To summarise the progress of implementation of recommendations from 
Internal Audit reviews raised and previously reported to the Audit Committee. 
This includes some recommendations raised by the Council’s previous Internal 
Auditors.  

 

Recommendation(s): 

THAT:  

1) Members to note the implementation of Internal Audit 
recommendations and the revised due date for incomplete 
recommendations. 

 
 

 
 
1.  Background 
 
1.1 BDO follow 
[...]
ll rights reserved. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

P
age 40

mailto:Gurpreet.Dulay@bdo.co.uk


1 
 

 
 

 

Report to Audit Committee 

 

Subject: Internal Audit Progress Report 

Date:  10 December 2024 

Author: Gurpreet Dulay – Internal Audit Partner (BDO) 

 
 
Purpose  
 
To summarise the outcome of internal audit activity completed by the BDO 
Internal Audit Team for the period October to December 2024.  

 

Recommendation(s): 

THAT:  

1) Members to note the progress of the delivery against the 2024/25 
Internal Audit Plan, including the Executive Summary for the following 
audit report: Cemeteries and Pet Cremation Services. 

 

 
 
1.  Background  
 
1.1 The Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 was approved by the Audit Committee 

on 19 March 2024. The progress report provides a summary update of the 
work undertaken by BDO for 2024/25 and the schedule in which we 
anticipate presenting the final reports to the Audit Committee over the 
year. 

 
2.  Proposal 
 
2.1  Since the last Audit Committee meeting, one report has been finalised 

Cemeteries and Pet Crematorium Services. We are in the reporting stage 
of the Equality/Equity, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) review. Other audits 
are in the planning stage (Temporary Accommodation, Budget 
Management, Procurement and Contract Management and Fleet 
Management). We anticipate these will be presented at the next Audit 
Committee in March 2025. 

  
 
3.  Financial Implications 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

3.1 The Internal Audit Plan is delivered within the approved budgets. 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require authorities to undertake 

effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of risk management, 
control and governance processes. This report provides the annual position 
of internal audit for 2024/25 and is provided to Committee in accordance with 
the Council’s Constitution and delegations contained therein. 

 
5. Equalities Implications 
 
5.1 Th
[...]
is based on four assurance levels in respect 
of our overall conclusion as to the design and operational 
effectiveness of controls within the system reviewed. The 
assurance levels are set out in Appendix 1 of this report and 
are based on us giving either ‘substantial’, ‘moderate’, 
‘limited’ or ‘no’. The four assurance levels are designed to 
ensure that the opinion given does not gravitate to a 
‘satisfactory’ or middle band grading. Under any system we are 
required to make a judgement when making our overall 
assessment. 

2024/2025 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

We are now making good progress in the delivery of the 2024/2025 audit plan. 

We are pleased to present the following reports to this Audit Committee meeting: 

 Cemeteries and Pet Cremation Services. 

Planning is underway and the audits will soon begin in respect of the following audits: 

 Temporary Accommodation 

 Budget Management 

 Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion. 

We anticipate presenting these reports at future Audit Committee meetings. 

CHANGES TO THE 2024/2025 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

We propose to move the IT Disaster Recovery Plan audit from this year’s plan to 2025/26 and bring forward 
the Parks and Street Care (PASC) audit to this year’s plan in its place. This is due to the significant 
transformation work underway at the Council currently which reduces both the usefulness of a review at 
this stage and also the team’s capacity to engage with the audit. We seek Audit Committee approval to 
make the swap.  

 

Page 45



3 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

3 
  

REVIEW OF 2024/2025 WORK 

AUDIT EXEC LEAD AUDIT 
COMMITTEE 

PLANNING FIELD
WORK 

REPORTING DESIGN EFFECTIVENESS 

Housing Benefits Tina Adams, 

Chief Financial 
and S151 
Officer 

September 
2024 

   

  

Carbon 
Management 
Strategy 

Fran Whyley, 
Deputy CEO 

September 
2024 

   

  

Cemeteries and 
Pet Crematorium 
Services 

Tina Adams, 

Chief Financial 
and S151 
Officer 

December 
2024 

   

  

Equality/Equity, 
[...]
5127, is a 
member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the 
international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members' names is open to inspection 
at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the 
Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business. 

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.  

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, is licensed to 
operate within the international BDO network of independent member firms. 

Copyright ©2024 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 56

mailto:Gurpreet.Dulay@bdo.co.uk


1 
 

 
 

 

Report to Audit Committee 

 

Subject: Corporate Risk Management Review Quarter 2 2024/25 

Date:  10 December 2024 

Author: Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer 

 
 
1.  Purpose of the report 
 

To update members of the Audit Committee on the current level of 
assurance that can be provided against each corporate risk. 

 

Recommendations: 

That Members: 

 Note the current risk level and actions identified within the Corporate Risk 
Register. 
 

 

 
2.  Background 
 

The current Risk Management Strategy & Framework was approved and 
adopted by Cabinet on 28 March 2024. Following adoption of the new 
framework, a project has been underway to simplify the process of risk 
review and management by using the Council’s performance management 
system, Ideagen to track risk.  
 
A risk module was procured for the Ideagen system and the process of 
migrating departmental and corporate risks into that system has been 
ongoing through quarter 2 and into quarter 3.  
 
All Assistant Directors and Senior Managers have now received training on 
the content of the new Risk Management Framework and have completed 
a review of departmental risks in the new Ideagen system. All risks have 
been rescored using the new scoring mat
[...]
ors and External 
Auditors for a significant time. 

 Major accident/injuries (but not life-threating) 

2 Moderate/ 
Disruptive 

The consequence is sufficient to require attention by 
Leadership Team and cannot be managed within a 
Service Area 

 Significant loss, delay, or interruption to a service. 

 Medium term impact on operational efficiency or 
performance 

 Financial loss, additional costs or loss of assets that 
is within the Council’s budget & policy framework 
but needs a Statutory Officer decision, Leadership 
Team decision, Cabinet decision or needs to be 
drawn to Cabinet’s attention. 

 The risk will cause some elements of the objective 
to be delayed or not achieved, causing potential 
damage to the organisation’s reputation. 

 May attract medium to short term attention of 
legislative or regulatory bodies. 

 Significant complaints 

 Serious accident / injury (but not life threatening) 

1 Minor/Non-
Disruptive 

The consequences can be dealt with as part of the 
normal day-to-day business by the Team Manager and 
the Head of Service: 

 Minor loss, delay, or interruption to services 

 Short term impact on operational efficiency or 
performance 

 Negligible financial loss 

 The risk will not substantively impede the 
achievement of the objective, causing minimal 
damage to the organisation’s reputation. 

 No or minimal external interest. 

 Isolated complaints 

 Minor accident / injury  

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2024
	7 Annual governance statement 2023/24
	8 Internal audit follow up report
	IA Follow Up Report - December 2024

	9 Internal audit progress report
	IA Progress Report - December 24

	10 Corporate risk management scorecard Q2 2024-25
	Risk scorecard Q2 2024-25 - appendix 1
	Risk scorecard q2 2024-25 appendix 2 & 3




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 10 December 2024 

 
Councillor Kyle Robinson-Payne (Chair) 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Stuart Bestwick 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
 

Councillor Alison Hunt 
Councillor Ruth Strong 
Jonathan Causton 

 

Officers in Attendance: T Adams, C Goodall and F Whyley 

Guests in Attendance: M Armstrong – BDO (Internal Auditor), M Surridge 
and Jennifer Norman – Mazars (External Auditors) 

 
21    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None. 
 

22    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2024  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

23    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

24    AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 2021/22  
 
The Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer gave an overview of a report, 
informing Members of the key findings arising from Mazars (the 
Council’s external auditors) audit work in respect of 2021/22.   
 
The External Auditor then introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the Mazars external audit report for 2021/22. 
 

 
The Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer then introduced the Annual 
Governance Statement and Statement of Accounts 2021/22, seeking 



 

approval of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 and 
the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED to:  
 

1) Approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 (Appendix 1);  
2) Approve the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 (Appendix 2); 
3) Note the Narrative Statement on pages 3 to 18 of the Statement of 

Accounts for 2021/22 (Appendix 2); and 
4) Agree the letter of Representation (Appendix 3). 

 
 

25    COMBINED AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM AND 
COMPLETION REPORT 2022/23  
 
The Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer gave an overview of a report, 
prepared by Mazars, the Council’s External Auditor, setting out the 
External Audit Strategy Memorandum for the year ending 31 March 
2023 for approval. 
 
The External Auditor then introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Approve the Mazars External Audit Strategy for 2022/23 and refer the 
report to Full Council for information. 
 
 
The Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer gave an overview of a report, 
seeking approval of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 
2022/23 and the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23 (Appendix 1);  
2) Approve the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 (Appendix 2); 
3) Note the Narrative Statement on pages 3 to 18 of the Statement of 

Accounts for 2022/23 (Appendix 2); and 
4) Agree the Letter of Representation (Appendix 3). 

 
 

26    VALUE FOR MONEY AND PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The External Auditor introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information.  
 
 
 



 

27    ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/24  
 
The Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer introduced a report, 
informing Members of the proposed Annual Governance Statement 
2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the draft Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 and provide 
any comments for inclusion in the final version when presented to the 
Audit Committee with the Annual Statement of Accounts 2023/24 later in 
the financial year. 
 

28    INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP REPORT  
 
The internal auditor introduced a report, summarising the progress of 
implementation of recommendations from Internal Audit reviews raised 
and previously reported to the Audit Committee, including some 
recommendations raised by the Council’s previous Internal Auditors.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the implementation of Internal Audit recommendations and the 
revised due date for incomplete recommendations. 

 
 

29    INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Internal Auditor gave an overview of the report, summarising the 
outcome of internal audit activity completed by the BDO Internal Audit 
Team for the period October to December 2024.  
 
He advised members of an additional recommendation, at the request of 
the committee, in relation to changes to the internal audit plan.  He 
asked that the committee approve to move the IT disaster recovery 
review, which was scheduled for quarter 4 of this year, to the following 
year and bring forward the Parks and Streets Care review, which was in 
the three-year plan for next year. He added that this would fit alongside 
the transformation work currently being undertaken by the council and 
achieve the maximum value out of that review. 
 
He then went on to introduce the report. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the progress of the delivery against the 2024/25 Internal Audit 
Plan, including the Executive Summary for the following audit report: 
Cemeteries and Pet Cremation Services. 
 



 

2) To move back the IT disaster and recovery review to the following year 
and to bring forward the Parks & Street Care review to quarter 4, to fit 
with the transformation work currently being undertaken by the Council. 

 
30    CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT SCORECARD Q2 2024-25  

 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Finance and Section 151 Officer  
introduced a report, updating members of the Audit Committee on the 
current level of assurance that can be provided against each corporate 
risk. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the current risk level and actions identified within the Corporate 
Risk Register. 
 

31    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.26 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


